

21-1365

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

SELINA SOULE, A MINOR, BY BIANCA STANESCU, HER MOTHER;
CHELSEA MITCHELL, A MINOR, BY CHRISTINA MITCHELL, HER MOTHER;
ALANNA SMITH, A MINOR, BY CHERYL RADACHOWSKY, HER MOTHER;
ASHLEY NICOLETTI, A MINOR, BY JENNIFER NICOLETTI, HER MOTHER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC., D/B/A CONNECTICUT
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE; BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC
SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; CROMWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION; GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF
EDUCATION; CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;
DANBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees,

And

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD; THANIA EDWARDS, ON BEHALF OF HER DAUGHTER,
T.M.; COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND OPPORTUNITIES,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Connecticut, No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC) (Chatigny, J.)

**BRIEF OF DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
STUDIES, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

Gary M. Lawkowski
Dhillon Law Group, Inc.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: 703-574-1654
GLawkowski@DhillonLaw.com

*Counsel for amicus curiae Defense of
Freedom Institute for Policy Studies, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Unambiguous Text of Title IX Provides Clear Notice that “Sex” Refers to a Binary Distinction Between Biological Men and Women | 5 |
| A. The Text of a Statute is Paramount in Assessing its Meaning..... | 5 |
| B. “Sex” in Title IX Unambiguously Refers to a Binary Distinction Between Biological Males and Females, Not Gender Identity | 7 |
| II. The Original Meaning of “Sex” as a Binary Distinction Between Biological Males and Females Bolsters Appellants’ Prior Notice | 8 |
| A. The Court’s Understanding of “Sex” at the Time Title IX was Adopted Reflects a Binary Distinction Based on Immutable Characteristics Determined at Birth | 9 |
| B. Contemporary Dictionaries Reflect a Binary Understanding of “Sex” | 9 |
| C. Interpreting “Sex” Beyond a Binary Dichotomy Based on Biologically Determined Differences Fails Justice Scalia’s “Cocktail Party” Test..... | 11 |
| III. The History of the Adoption of Title IX Provides Additional Notice that “Sex” Meant Biological Sex | 13 |
| IV. Understanding “Sex” to Refer to a Binary Distinction Between Biological Men and Women Accords with Nearly 40 Years of Consistent Agency Interpretations of Title IX..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of Saint Johns Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer, 513 U.S. 179 (1995)8

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)..... passim

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner, 6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021).....6

Cohen v. Brown University, 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)1

Conchise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt, 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019) ..8

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education, 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 20, 21

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....9

Johnson v. United States, 529 U.S. 694 (2000)11

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....6

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck, 370 F.3d 275
(2d Cir. 2004)..... 11, 18

Meriweather v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)20

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Hufstedler, 629 F.2d 773 (2d Cir. 1980).....13

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)3

Ramos v. Town of Vernon, 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....9

Santana v. Barr, 975 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2020)5

Tanzin v. Tanvir, 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)5

United States v. Helm, 58 F.4th 75 (2d Cir. 2023)5

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)9, 21

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....6, 18

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc., 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) 7, 9, 12, 13

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 4, 7, 8

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 22681–82 (1970).....16

116 Cong. Rec. 6398–400 (1970).....15

117 Cong. Rec. 22735–43 (1971).....17

117 Cong. Rec. 32476 (1971).....17

117 Cong. Rec. 39259 (1971).....17

118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972).....18

Akeem Glaspie, “*Father of Title IX*” Birch Bayh Leaves Lasting Legacy for Women’s Sports, *IndyStar* (Mar. 14, 2019), <https://www.indystar.com/story/sports/2019/03/14/father-title-ix-birch-bayh-leaves-lasting-legacy-womens-sports/3160476002/>16

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 5, 6, 7

Brief of Defense of Freedom Institute for Policy Studies, Inc. as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellees and Intervenor-Appellees, *Tennessee v. United States Dep’t of Education*, Case No. 22-5807 (6th Cir. Jan. 30, 2023).....4

Dep’t of Justice and Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter (Feb. 22, 2017), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201702-title-ix.pdf>.19

Dep’t of Justice and Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter (May 13, 2016),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf>.....19

Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcomm. on Education of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 91st Cong. (1970)16

H.R.J. Res. 208, 92nd Cong. (1972)16

Maggie Mertens, *50 Years of Title IX: How One Law Changed Women’s Sports Forever*, Sports Illustrated (May 19, 2022),
<https://www.si.com/college/2022/05/19/title-ix-50th-anniversary-womens-sports-impact-daily-cover>2

NCAA Demographics Database, National Collegiate Athletic Association (Dec. 2022), <https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2018/12/13/ncaa-demographics-database.aspx> (reporting 229,060 female student athletes in 2022)3

Paula Lavigne, *Education Secretary Miguel Cardona on Title IX Compliance: ‘It Shouldn’t Be that the Federal Government has to Watch – It’s Everyone’s Job,’* ESPN (June 15, 2022), https://www.espn.com/college-sports/story/_/id/34084273/education-secretary-miguel-cardona-title-ix-compliance-the-federal-government-watch-everyone-job2

Peg Pennepacker, *The Beginning of Title IX—The Bernice Sandler Story*, National Federation of High School Associations (May 12, 2022),
<https://www.nfhs.org/articles/the-beginning-of-title-ix-the-bernice-sandler-story/>
15

President’s Task Force on Women’s Rts. & Resps., *A Matter of Simple Justice III* (1970)15

Public Submission of the Defense of Freedom Institute for Policy Studies, Inc., Dep’t of Education, *Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance*, 87 Fed. Reg. 41,390, 41391 (Jul. 12, 2022)4

Rhonda R. Rivera, *Our Straight-Laced Judges: The Legal Position of Homosexual Persons in the United States*, 30 Hastings L. J. 799 (1979)13

Robert C. Bird, *More than a Congressional Joke: A Fresh Look at the Legislative History of Sex Discrimination of the 1964 Civil Rights Act*, 3 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 137 (1997).....15
